CONTENTS
,.- -_).-.I I__-.
MODEL 502A
CONTENTS
section Page
SPECIFICATIONS _______-______---___--------------------------------- iv
1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION ---------------_--__------------------------ 1
2. OpE~TION _____----__-------_---------____----______________--- 3

Number. The last column lists the figure picturing the part. The name and address of the
manufacturers listed,in the "Mfg. Code" column are contained in Table 7.
6-2. HOW TO ORDER PARTS.
a. For parts orders, include the instrument's model and serial number, the Keithley
Part Number, the circuit designation and a description of the part. All structural
parts and those parts coded for Keithley manufacture (80164) rrmst be ordered from Keithley
Instruments, Inc. 01 its representative. In ordering a part not listed in the Replaceable
parts List, completely describe the part, its function and its location.
b. Order parts through your nearest Keithley distributor or the Sales Service Depart-
ment, Keithley Instruments, Inc.
=mP ampere nil. No. Military Type Number
MY Mylar
Comp Composition
n ohm
Deb Deposited Carbon
PM Paper, metallized
ETB Electrolytic, tubular Poly Polystyrene
P pica (10-12)
f farad
P micro (10m6)
k kilo (103)
V
megs (106) or megohms
volt
M or meg Var Variable
m milli (10s3)
Mfg. Manufacturer W watt
MtF Metal Film ww Wirewound
War Wirewound Variable
c .
TABLE 6. Abbreviations and Symbols.
0275 15
REPLACEABLE PARTS MODEL 502A
MODEL 502A REPLACFABLE PARTS LIST
(Refer~to Schematic Diagram 18346E for circuit designations.)
BATTERIES
Circuit
Desig.
BTlOl
BT102
BT103
BT104
BT105
Description
a.4 " mercury
8.4 v mercury
8.4 v mercury
8.4 v mercury
1.34 v mercury
Mfg. Mfg.
Code Pert No.
10608 El46
10608 El46
10608 El46
10608 El46
10608 E401
Keithley Fig.
Part No. Ref.
aA-9 BH-6
BA-9 Battery -
BA-9 Holder -
BA-9
BA-8
BT106
BT107
BT108
1.3 v mercury
1.3 " mercury
1.34 v mercury
Battery Clip
37942 RM42R BA-10
37942 RM42R BA-10
10608 E401 BA-8

Desig. Rating
Mfg. Mfg. Keithley Fig.
Type Code Part No. Part No. Ref.
R154 1MQ l%, l/2 w
R155 1Mcl l%, l/2 w
Rl56 82 R l%, l/2 w
R157 31u2 l%, l/2 w
R158 "6.98KR l%, l/2 w
Rl59 10 kn lO%, 2 w
R160 +6.98K0 1%, l/2 w
Rl61 3m l%, l/2 w
Rl62 15 kc lO%, l/2 "
R163 700 Q l%, l/2 w
R164 2.5 kn l%, l/2 w
Rl65 350 n l%, l/2 w
R166 >'< l%, l/2 w
*Value selected at factory
Circuit
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
wwvar 71450
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
Comp 01121
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
DCb 79727
PRANSISTORS
Mfg.
CFE-15-1M R12-1M
CFE-15-l.M R12-1M
CFE-15-82 R12-82
CFE-15-3K R12-3K
CFE-15-6.98K R12-6.Y8K
WP-1OK RP9-1OK
CFE-15-6.98K Rl2-6.98K
CFE-15-3K R12-3K
EB-153-10% Rl-15K
CFE-15-700 R12-700
CFE-15-2.5K R12-2.5K
CFE-15-350 R12-350
CFE-15-* Rl2-?:
Keithley Fig.
s102
s102
s102
15
15
15
15
15
15
5102
15
s102
15
Desig. NllIllber Code Part No. Ref.
QlOl PNP 2N1381 01295 TG-8 15
Q102 PNP 2N1381 01295 TG-8 15
Q103 PNP 2Nl381 01295 TG-8 15
Q104 PNP 2Nl381 01295 TG-8 15
VACUUM TUBES
Circuit
Desig.